
B U S I N E S S  S O LU T I O N S

Oman's New Foreign Capital Investment Law -
And Prohibited Activities List

His Excellency Qais bin Muhammad bin Musa Al Yousef, Minister of Commerce, Industry and Investment 
Promotion issued Ministerial Resolution No. (209/2020) defining the list of activities in which foreign invest-
ment is prohibited and limiting it to the Omani investor only; This is based on the Foreign Capital Investment 
Law issued by Royal Decree No. 50/2019

NextaOne Business Solution
Near Bank Muscat, Al Ghubra

Muscat, Sultanate of Oman
www.nextaone.com | info@nextaone.com

+968 9126 0908 | +968 9098 8827
B U S I N E S S  S O LU T I O N S

Management Consultancy | Business Consulta�on |Company Forma�on | Freezone Business setup
Mailand Business Setup | Accoun�ng and TAX Filing | Investor Visa Services | Bank Account Services

Our Services:



B U S I N E S S  S O LU T I O N S

107305 1
141004 2
141005 3
141006 4

141007 5
141008 6
141010 7
141011 8
259311 9
360003 10
452003 11
452004 12
452005 13
452006 14
452007 15
452008 16
452009 17
452010 18
452011 19
463001 20

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

codeActivity type/الرمز

 

List of activities in which 
 foreign investment is prohibited

Making Omani sweets
Tailoring, tailoring and knitting of Arab men's clothing

      Tailoring, tailoring and knitting non-Arab
 men's clothing

      Tailoring and sewing Arab and non-Arab 
women's clothing

    
   

   Making and detailing the Omani punch

   Tailoring and sewing women's abayas
   Omani dagger industry

   Transportation and sale of drinking water

    Vehicle electrical repair and battery charging

Vehicle radar repair and cleaning رادار  

   Tire and wheel repair

  Vehicle balance repair

   Vehicle washing and lubricating stations

  Changing vehicle oils

  Car air conditioning repair
    Exhaust sound repair for cars and vehicles

  Car cleaning and polishing

   Wholesale of fruits and vegetables

NextaOne Business Solution
Near Bank Muscat, Al Ghubra

Muscat, Sultanate of Oman
www.nextaone.com | info@nextaone.com

+968 9126 0908 | +968 9098 8827
B U S I N E S S  S O LU T I O N S

Management Consultancy | Business Consulta�on |Company Forma�on | Freezone Business setup
Mailand Business Setup | Accoun�ng and TAX Filing | Investor Visa Services | Bank Account Services

Our Services:



B U S I N E S S  S O LU T I O N S

codeActivity type/الرمز

 

List of activities in which 
 foreign investment is prohibited

466103
466104
472101

472108
473001
473005
474101
474106
477304
477305
477312
477313
477323

477324
477327
477334

21
22
23

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33

34

35
36

21
22
23

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33

34

35
36

   Wholesale cooking gas

    

        Retail sale in specialized stores of fresh 
fruits and vegetables and dates

     Retail sale in specialized honey stores
   Vehicle fuel stations
   

      Retail sale in specialized stores for 
phones and their accessories

       Retail sale in specialized stores for mobile
 phones and accessories

       Retail sale in specialized stores of souvenirs,
 antiques and paintings

       Retail sale in specialized stores for 

       Retail sale in specialized stores for pottery and handicrafts

       Retail sale in specialized stores selling cooking gas

      Retail sale in specialized stores of silver and gifts

     
     

Retail sale in specialized stores of telecom 
service cards licensed in the Sultanate

      Retail sale in specialized stores of conventional weapons

      Retail sale in specialized animal feed stores

NextaOne Business Solution
Near Bank Muscat, Al Ghubra

Muscat, Sultanate of Oman
www.nextaone.com | info@nextaone.com

+968 9126 0908 | +968 9098 8827
B U S I N E S S  S O LU T I O N S

Management Consultancy | Business Consulta�on |Company Forma�on | Freezone Business setup
Mailand Business Setup | Accoun�ng and TAX Filing | Investor Visa Services | Bank Account Services

Our Services:



B U S I N E S S  S O LU T I O N S

codeActivity type/الرمز

 

List of activities in which 
 foreign investment is prohibited

477337
477340
477347
477348
477351
477353
477355
477356
492203
492306
522401
522901
662102
662901
682001
781001
781002
812100
821902

37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

     Retail sale in specialized bags stores

      Retail sale in specialized stores of wedding supplies

      

      Retail sale in specialized stores of Omani daggers

       Retail sale in specialized stores 
of empty gas cylinders

      Retail sale in specialized stores of wedding cards

      Retail sale in specialized stores
 for handicraft products

      
Retail sale in specialized stores of apiary supplies

  Transportation of pilgrims and Umrah performers

     Land transportation by truck of
 cooking gas cylinders

   Loading and unloading of goods
  

  Valuation of scrapped vehicles
  Commission insurance agent

 (  )

(  )

 

  General cleaning of buildings
    Copying and printing services for documents

NextaOne Business Solution
Near Bank Muscat, Al Ghubra

Muscat, Sultanate of Oman
www.nextaone.com | info@nextaone.com

+968 9126 0908 | +968 9098 8827
B U S I N E S S  S O LU T I O N S

Management Consultancy | Business Consulta�on |Company Forma�on | Freezone Business setup
Mailand Business Setup | Accoun�ng and TAX Filing | Investor Visa Services | Bank Account Services

Our Services:



B U S I N E S S  S O LU T I O N S

codeActivity type/الرمز

 

List of activities in which 
 foreign investment is prohibited

829902
829906
841304
854903
872001
873002
879001
879003
910199
960101
960103
960104

960201

960202
960203

56

57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66

67

68

69
70

56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65

66
67

68
69
70

  
   Installation and assembly of neon signs

ادارة    

  Driving lessons
  Specialized rehabilitation centers

Homes for the elderlyدور   
Orphanagesدور  
Rehabilitation roleدور  

    Other activities related to libraries and archives
      

      
Washing all types of clothes and textiles, 
except for those held in tourist facilities

         Ironing clothes, except for those
 held in tourist facilities

       
      

Washing and ironing clothes with steam, dry 
cleaning, except for what is held in tourist facilities

 و     
      

Hair cutting and styling Shaving for men, 
except for what is held in tourist facilities

    Hairdressing and cosmetics for women
      

      
Hair cutting, styling and barbering for 
children, with the exception of those

 performed in tourist facilities

NextaOne Business Solution
Near Bank Muscat, Al Ghubra

Muscat, Sultanate of Oman
www.nextaone.com | info@nextaone.com

+968 9126 0908 | +968 9098 8827
B U S I N E S S  S O LU T I O N S

Management Consultancy | Business Consulta�on |Company Forma�on | Freezone Business setup
Mailand Business Setup | Accoun�ng and TAX Filing | Investor Visa Services | Bank Account Services

Our Services:



B U S I N E S S  S O LU T I O N S

codeActivity type/الرمز

 

List of activities in which 
 foreign investment is prohibited

014602
014901
031101
101002
181106
360004
439005
439006
439008
462002
462005
463009

472103

472104

472107

71

72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81

82

83

84

85

71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80

81
82

83
84

85

Operation of poultry hatcheries

Bee-keeping and production of honey and beeswax

Killing, dressing and packing of 
poultry, rabbits and birds

 Printing by duplication machines, computer printers, 
embossers etc.

Transport and Sale of Non-Potable Water

Renting of cranes with operator
Renting of construction machinery and other 

equipment with operator
Renting of construction or demolition 

equipment with operator

Wholesale of live animals

Retail sale in specialized stores of meat and 
meat products

sea foods and products

Retail sale in specialized stores of Omani halwa

NextaOne Business Solution
Near Bank Muscat, Al Ghubra

Muscat, Sultanate of Oman
www.nextaone.com | info@nextaone.com

+968 9126 0908 | +968 9098 8827
B U S I N E S S  S O LU T I O N S

Management Consultancy | Business Consulta�on |Company Forma�on | Freezone Business setup
Mailand Business Setup | Accoun�ng and TAX Filing | Investor Visa Services | Bank Account Services

Our Services:



B U S I N E S S  S O LU T I O N S

codeActivity type/الرمز

 

List of activities in which 
 foreign investment is prohibited

472110
477206
477207
477307
522101
681001
681002
681003
682002
682003
941202
960903

86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95

96

97

86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95

96
97

Retail sale in specialized stores of poultry (slaughtered)

Retail sale in specialized stores of natural herbs

Retail sale in specialized stores of medical herbs

 
Retail sale in specialized stores of birds, pets and 

Vehicle Towing and Recovery Service

Buying, selling and subdividing lands and real estate

Renting and operating of self-owned or leased 
real estate (residential and non-residential)

Operating of Buildings (Self-Owned or Leased)

Appraisal services for real estate

Operating of Buildings (on a Fee or Contract Basis)

Management of Real Estate Owners Associations

Pets Care Service

NextaOne Business Solution
Near Bank Muscat, Al Ghubra

Muscat, Sultanate of Oman
www.nextaone.com | info@nextaone.com

+968 9126 0908 | +968 9098 8827
B U S I N E S S  S O LU T I O N S

Management Consultancy | Business Consulta�on |Company Forma�on | Freezone Business setup
Mailand Business Setup | Accoun�ng and TAX Filing | Investor Visa Services | Bank Account Services

Our Services:


