

Oman's New Foreign Capital Investment Law And Prohibited Activities List

His Excellency Qais bin Muhammad bin Musa Al Yousef, Minister of Commerce, Industry and Investment Promotion issued Ministerial Resolution No. (209/2020) defining the list of activities in which foreign investment is prohibited and limiting it to the Omani investor only; This is based on the Foreign Capital Investment Law issued by Royal Decree No. 50/2019

Our Services:

Management Consultancy | Business Consultation | Company Formation | Freezone Business Setup | Mailand Business Setup | Accounting and TAX Filing | Investor Visa Services | Bank Account Services



	Activity type	code/الرمز	نوع النشاط	
1	Making Omani sweets	107305	صنع الحلوى العمانية	1
2	Tailoring, tailoring and knitting of Arab men's clothing	141004	تفصيل وخياطة وحياكة الملابس الرجالية العربية	2
3	Tailoring, tailoring and knitting non-Arab men's clothing	141005	تفصيل وخياطة وحياكة الملابس الرجالية غير العربية	3
4	Tailoring and sewing Arab and non-Arab women's clothing	141006	تفصيل وخياطة الملابس النسائية العربية وغير العربية	4
5	Tailoring and sewing sportswear	141007	تفصيل وخياطة الملابس الرياضية	5
6	Tailoring and tailoring military clothing	141008	تفصيل وخياطة ملابس العسكرية	6
7	Making and detailing the Omani punch	141010	صنع وتفصيل الكمة العمانية	7
8	Tailoring and sewing women's abayas	141011	تفصيل وخياطة العبايات النسائية	8
9	Omani dagger industry	259311	صناعة الخناجر العمانية	9
10	Transportation and sale of drinking water	360003	نقل وبيع مياه الشرب	10
11	Vehicle electrical repair and battery charging	452003	إصلاح كهرباء المركبات وشحن البطاريات	11
12	Vehicle radar repair and cleaning	452004	إصلاح رادار المركبات وتنظيفها	12
13	Tire and wheel repair	452005	إصلاح الإطارات والعجلات المعدنية	13
14	Vehicle balance repair	452006	إصلاح ميزان المركبات	14
15	Vehicle washing and lubricating stations	452007	محطات غسيل وتشحيم المركبات	15
16	Changing vehicle oils	452008	تبديل زيوت المركبات	16
17	Car air conditioning repair	452009	إصلاح مكيفات السيارات	17
18	Exhaust sound repair for cars and vehicles	452010	اصلاح عادم الصوت للسيارات والمركبات	18
19	Car cleaning and polishing	452011	تنظيف وتلميع السيارات	19
20	Wholesale of fruits and vegetables	463001	البيع بالجملة للفواكه والخضروات	20

Our Services:

Management Consultancy | Business Consultation | Company Formation | Freezone Business setup | Mailand Business Setup | Accounting and TAX Filing | Investor Visa Services | Bank Account Services



	Activity type	code/الرمز	نوع النشاط	
21	Wholesale cooking gas	466103	البيع بالجملة لغاز الطبخ	21
22	LPG filling stations	466104	محطات تعبئة غاز البترول المسال	22
23	Retail sale in specialized stores of fresh fruits and vegetables and dates	472101	البيع بالتجزئة في المتاجر المتخصصة للفواكه والخضروات الطازجة والتمور	23
24	Retail sale in specialized honey stores	472108	البيع بالتجزئة في المتاجر المتخصصة للعسل	24
25	Vehicle fuel stations	473001	محطات بيع وقود المركبات	25
26	Diesel filling stations	473005	محطات تعبئة وقود الديزل	26
27	Retail sale in specialized stores for phones and their accessories	474101	البيع بالتجزئة في المتاجر المتخصصة للهواتف ولوازمها	27
28	Retail sale in specialized stores for mobile phones and accessories	474106	البيع بالتجزئة في المتاجر المتخصصة للهواتف النقالة ومستلزماتها	28
29	Retail sale in specialized stores of souvenirs, antiques and paintings	477304	البيع بالتجزئة في المتاجر المتخصصة للتذكاريات والتحف واللوحات	29
30	Retail sale in specialized stores for natural flowers and plants	477305	البيع بالتجزئة في المتاجر المتخصصة للزهور والنباتات الطبيعية	30
31	Retail sale in specialized stores for pottery and handicrafts	477312	البيع بالتجزئة في المتاجر المتخصصة للفخاريات والاشغال اليدوية	31
32	Retail sale in specialized stores selling cooking gas	477313	البيع بالتجزئة في المتاجر المتخصصة بيع غاز الطبخ	32
33	Retail sale in specialized stores of silver and gifts	477323	البيع بالتجزئة في المتاجر المتخصصة للفضيات والهدايا	33
34	Retail sale in specialized stores of telecom service cards licensed in the Sultanate	477324	البيع بالتجزئة في المتاجر المتخصصة لبطاقات خدمات الاتصالات المرخصة في السلطنة	34
35	Retail sale in specialized stores of conventional weapons	477327	خدمات الاتصالات المرخصة في السلطنة التقليدية البيع بالتجزئة في المتاجر المتخصصة للأسلحة التقليدية	35
36	Retail sale in specialized animal feed stores	477334	البيع بالتجزئة في المتاجر المتخصصة للاعلاف الحيوانية	36

Our Services:

Management Consultancy | Business Consultation | Company Formation | Freezone Business Setup | Mailand Business Setup | Accounting and TAX Filing | Investor Visa Services | Bank Account Services



	Activity type	code/الرمز	نوع النشاط	
37	Retail sale in specialized bags stores	477337	البيع بالتجزئة في المتاجر المتخصصة للأكياس	37
38	Retail sale in specialized stores of wedding supplies	477340	البيع بالتجزئة في المتاجر المتخصصة مستلزمات الأفراح	38
39	Retail sale in specialized stores of fireworks	477347	البيع بالتجزئة في المتاجر المتخصصة للألعاب النارية	39
40	Retail sale in specialized stores of Omani daggers	477348	البيع بالتجزئة في المتاجر المتخصصة للخناجر العمانية	40
41	Retail sale in specialized stores of empty gas cylinders	477351	البيع بالتجزئة في المتاجر المتخصصة اسطوانات الغاز الفارغة	41
42	Retail sale in specialized stores of wedding cards	477353	البيع بالتجزئة في المتاجر المتخصصة لبطاقات الأفراح	42
43	Retail sale in specialized stores for handicraft products	477355	البيع بالتجزئة في المتاجر المتخصصة للمنتجات الحرفية	43
44	Retail sale in specialized stores of apiary supplies	477356	البيع بالتجزئة في المتاجر المتخصصة لوازم المناحل	44
45	Transportation of pilgrims and Umrah performers	492203	نقل الحجاج والمعتمرين	45
46	Land transportation by truck of cooking gas cylinders	492306	النقل البري بالشاحنات لاسطوانات غاز الطبخ	46
47	Loading and unloading of goods	522401	شحن وتفريغ السلع	47
48	Customs clearance offices	522901	مكاتب التخليص الجمركي	48
49	Valuation of scrapped vehicles	662102	تثمين المركبات الملغاة	49
50	Commission insurance agent	662901	وكيل تأمين بالعمولة	50
51	Real estate brokerage (auditors' offices)	682001	(الوساطة العقارية)مكاتب الدلالين	51
52	Employment offices (recruitment)	781001	(مكاتب العمالة)للاستقدام	52
53	Employment offices	781002	مكاتب التوظيف	53
54	General cleaning of buildings	812100	التنظيف العام للمباني	54
55	Copying and printing services for documents	821902	خدمات نسخ وطباعة الوثائق والمستندات	55

Our Services:

Management Consultancy | Business Consultation | Company Formation | Freezone Business setup | Mailand Business Setup | Accounting and TAX Filing | Investor Visa Services | Bank Account Services



	Activity type	code/الرمز	نوع النشاط	
56	Transactional processing offices	829902	مكاتب تعقيب المعاملات	56
57	Installation and assembly of neon signs	829906	تركيب وتجميع لوحات النيون	57
58	Management and operation of fuel filling stations	841304	ادارة وتشغيل محطات تعبئة الوقود	58
59	Driving lessons	854903	تعليم قيادة السيارات	59
60	Specialized rehabilitation centers	872001	مراكز تأهيل متخصصة	60
61	Homes for the elderly	873002	دور إيواء كبار السن	61
62	Orphanages	879001	دور إيواء الأيتام	62
63	Rehabilitation role	879003	دور إعادة التأهيل	63
64	Other activities related to libraries and archives	910199	أنشطة أخرى خاصة بالمكتبات والمحفوظات	64
65	Washing all types of clothes and textiles, except for those held in tourist facilities	960101	غسيل جميع أنواع الملابس والمنسوجات فيما عدا ما يقام منها في المنشآت السياحية	65
66	Ironing clothes, except for those held in tourist facilities	960103	كي الملابس فيما عدا ما يقام منها في المنشآت السياحية	66
67	Washing and ironing clothes with steam, dry cleaning, except for what is held in tourist facilities	960104	غسيل الملابس وكيها بالبخار الغسيل الجاف فيما عدا ما يقام منها في المنشآت السياحية	67
68	Hair cutting and styling Shaving for men, except for what is held in tourist facilities	960201	قص و تصفيف الشعر الحلاقة للرجال فيما عدا ما يقام منها في المنشآت السياحية	68
69	Hairdressing and cosmetics for women	960202	تصفيف الشعر وأنواع التجميل للنساء	69
70	Hair cutting, styling and barbering for children, with the exception of those performed in tourist facilities	960203	قص وتصفيف الشعر والحلاقة للأطفال فيما عدا ما يقام منها في المنشآت السياحية	70

Our Services:

Management Consultancy | Business Consultation | Company Formation | Freezone Business setup | Mailand Business Setup | Accounting and TAX Filing | Investor Visa Services | Bank Account Services



	Activity type	code/الرمز	نوع النشاط	
71	Operation of poultry hatcheries	014602	تشغيل مفارخ الدواجن	71
72	Bee-keeping and production of honey and beeswax	014901	تربية النحل وإنتاج العسل وشمع العسل	72
73	Marine fishing	031101	صيد الأسماك البحرية	73
74	Killing, dressing and packing of poultry, rabbits and birds	101002	ذبح وتهيئة الدواجن والأرانب والطيور	74
75	Printing by duplication machines, computer printers, embossers etc.	181106	الطباعة باستخدام الآلات الناسخة والحاسب الآلي والآلات المكتبية الأخرى مثل ناسخات الصور أو الناسخات الحرارية	75
76	Transport and Sale of Non-Potable Water	360004	نقل وبيع المياه غير الصالحة للشرب	76
77	Renting of cranes with operator	439005	تأجير الرافعات التي يشغلها عامل	77
78	Renting of construction machinery and other equipment with operator	439006	استئجار آلات ومعدات التشييد الأخرى التي يشغلها عامل	78
79	Renting of construction or demolition equipment with operator	439008	تأجير معدات البناء أو الهدم التي يشغلها عامل	79
80	Wholesale of live animals	462002	البيع بالجملة للماشية الحية	80
81	Wholesale of fish and sea creatures	462005	البيع بالجملة للأسماك والحيوانات البحرية	81
82	Wholesale of fish products	463009	البيع بالجملة لمنتجات الأسماك	82
83	Retail sale in specialized stores of meat and meat products	472103	البيع بالتجزئة في المتاجر المتخصصة للحوم ومنتجات اللحوم	83
84	Retail sale in specialized stores of fish and other sea foods and products	472104	البيع بالتجزئة في المتاجر المتخصصة للأسماك وغيرها من المأكولا ت البحرية ومنتجاتها	84
85	Retail sale in specialized stores of Omani halwa	472107	البيع بالتجزئة في المتاجر المتخصصة للحلوى العمانية	85

Our Services:

Management Consultancy | Business Consultation | Company Formation | Freezone Business Setup | Mailand Business Setup | Accounting and TAX Filing | Investor Visa Services | Bank Account Services



	Activity type	code/الرمز	نوع النشاط	
86	Retail sale in specialized stores of poultry (slaughtered)	472110	البيع بالتجزئة في المتاجر المتخصصة للدواجن المذبوحة	86
87	Retail sale in specialized stores of natural herbs	477206	البيع بالتجزئة في المتاجر المتخصصة للأعشاب الطبيعية	87
88	Retail sale in specialized stores of medical herbs	477207	البيع بالتجزئة في المتاجر المتخصصة للأعشاب الطبية	88
89	Retail sale in specialized stores of birds, pets and ornamental fish and accessories	477307	البيع بالتجزئة في المتاجر المتخصصة للطيور والحيوانات الأليفة وأسماك الزينة ومستلزماتها	89
90	Vehicle Towing and Recovery Service	522101	قطر وسحب المركبات	90
91	Buying, selling and subdividing lands and real estate	681001	شراء وبيع الأراضي والعقارات وتقسيمها	91
92	Renting and operating of self-owned or leased real estate (residential and non-residential)	681002	إدارة وتأجير العقارات المملوكة أو المؤجرة (السكنية وغير السكنية)	92
93	Operating of Buildings (Self-Owned or Leased)	681003	إدارة المباني (المملوكة أو المؤجرة)	93
94	Appraisal services for real estate	682002	تثمين الممتلكات	94
95	Operating of Buildings (on a Fee or Contract Basis)	682003	إدارة المباني (على أساس رسم أو عقد)	95
96	Management of Real Estate Owners Associations	941202	إدارة جمعيات ملاك العقارات	96
97	Pets Care Service	960903	خدمات رعاية الحيوانات الاليفة	97

BUSINESS SOLUTIONS

Our Services:

Management Consultancy | Business Consultation | Company Formation | Freezone Business setup | Mailand Business Setup | Accounting and TAX Filing | Investor Visa Services | Bank Account Services

